LB 69

LEGISLATIVE BILL 69

Approved by the Governor February 20, 2003

Introduced by Smith, 48; Aguilar, 35; Erdman, 47; Schimek, 27

AN ACT relating to aeronautics; to amend sections 3-125.01 and 55-101, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to contracting with the Civil Air Patrol; to provide duties; to harmonize provisions; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

TO TO CHARGE AT THE PROPER OF THE BOARD OF HORIZONA,

Section 1. Section 3-125.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

3-125.01. The Department of Aeronautics, out of funds appropriated for that purpose, Military Department may contract with the Nebraska Wing of the Civil Air Patrol, the civilian auxiliary of the United States Air Force, for the following purposes:

- (1) To encourage and aid American citizens in the contribution of their efforts, services, and resources in the development of aviation and the maintenance of aerospace supremacy;
- (2) To encourage and develop, by example, the voluntary contribution of private citizens to the public welfare;
 - (3) To provide aviation and aerospace education and training;
- (4) To foster and encourage civil aviation in local communities throughout the state; and
 - (5) To assist in meeting emergencies within the state.

The Department of Aeronautics and the Military Department shall enter into an agreement that will continue the funding of the contract under this section from the Department of Aeronautics Cash Fund in an amount equal to the appropriation by the Legislature for such purpose.

Sec. 2. Section 55-101, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

55-101. Sections 55-101 to 55-180 and section 1 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the Military Code.

Sec. 3. Original sections 3-125.01 and 55-101, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.